

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. App. (DB) No. 1751 of 2023

Sudhir Yadav @ Sudhir Kumar Yadav, aged about 36 yrs, s/o Sri
Baleshwar Yadav, r/o Village Gumgi, Rautdih, PO & PS Tisri, Dist.
Giridih

... .. **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand .

..... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellants : Mr. Ayush Kumar Verma, Advocate
For the State : None

Order No. 06/ Dated: 05th May, 2026

I.A. No. 5599 of 2026

1. Heard Mr. Ayush Kumar Verma, learned counsel for the appellant.
None appears on behalf of the State.
2. This application has been preferred by the appellant for early hearing of Criminal Appeal (DB) No.1751 of 2023.
3. It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that appellant is in custody since 16.08.2023.
4. Considering the facts that no substantial grounds have been shown by the counsel for the appellant, to fix a date for early hearing of Criminal Appeal (DB) No.1751 of 2023, the instant interlocutory application stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

05.05.2026

Anjali

Uploaded on05/2026